us to initially apply the new standard at the adoption date and recognize a cumulative-effect adjustment to the opening
balance of accumulated deficit. In connection with our adoption of the new lease pronouncement, we recorded a charge
to retained earnings.

As of December 31, 2022, the Company was not a party to a lease requiring adoption of the ASU No. 2016-02, leases
(Topic 842).

3. RESTATEMENT

The company has restated its previously reported financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022,
and related disclosures. The total cumulative impact of the restatement through December 31, 2022, is to decrease

625,000. The $625,000 of December 31,
2022 comprised of decrease in additional paid-in capital in the amount of $500,000, and a decrease in retained earnings
of $125,000 resulting from a correction and reclassification of a convertible note in the amount of $500,000 and
recognition of an increase in the fair value of the convertible notes of $125,000.

The following summarizes the changes made to the December 31, 2022, balance sheet.

As Reported Adjustment As Restated
Convertible notes -$   625,000$   625,000$
Total liabilities 691,828$   625,000$   1,316,828$
Additional paid-in capital 10,149,308$   (500,000)$   9,649,308$
Retained earnings (6,277,675)$   (125,000)$   (6,402,675)$
Total shareholders' equity 3,961,951$   (625,000)$   3,336,951$

RAD Technologies Inc

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RESTATED
FOR YEAR ENDED TO DECEMBER 31, 2022, AND DECEMBER 31, 2021

- 13 -

The following summarizes the changes made to the December 31, 2022, statement of operations.

The following table summarizes the changes made to the December 31, 2022, statement of cash flows.

4. OTHER LIABILITIES

As of December 31, 2022, other liabilities consist of:

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

As of December 31, 2022, property and equipment consist of:

Depreciation expenses for property and equipment for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022, was in the amount of
$8,046.

As Reported Adjustment As Restated
Income (loss) from operations (3,716,508)$   (20)$   (3,716,528)$
Change in fair value of convertible notes -$   (125,000)$   (125,000)$
Net Income 3,752,371$   (125,020)$   3,627,351$

As Reported Adjustment As Restated
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (2,823,130)$   (20)$   (2,823,150)$
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (13,600)$   -$   (13,600)$
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 3,315,502$   20$   3,315,522$

As of December 31, 2022

Accrued Liabilities 16,188$
Deferred Revenue 982
GST/HST Payable (14,182)
Corporate Taxes Payable (6,144)
Director's Advance 8,863

5,707$

As of December 31, 2022

Computers 17,053$
Furniture 25,434
Property and equipment, cost 42,487
Accumulated depreciation (21,077)
Property and equipment, net 21,410$

RAD Technologies Inc

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RESTATED
FOR YEAR ENDED TO DECEMBER 31, 2022, AND DECEMBER 31, 2021

- 14 -

6. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

As of December 31, 2022, intangible assets consist of: